

Nos. 07-21, 07-25

IN THE
United States Supreme Court

— ❧ —
WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*, *Petitioners,*

— v. —

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*, *Petitioners,*

— v. —

TODD ROKITA, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
INDIANA, INC., THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF INDIANAPOLIS, INC. AND THE LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS
[INDIVIDUAL INDIANA VOTERS]**

Of Counsel:
Lewis J. Liman
Michael J. Byars
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000
Karen Celestino-Horseman*
Thomas N. Austin
Bruce G. Jones
AUSTIN & JONES, P.C.
One North Pennsylvania, Suite 220
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
317-632-5633

Counsel for Amici Curiae

** Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel on the Reverse)

Nelson A. Nettles
Raymond L. Faust
NORRIS, CHOPLIN & SCHROEDER, LLP
101 W. Ohio Street, Suite 900
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
317-269-9330

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE VOTER ID LAW SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS THE EXERCISE OF INDIANA CITIZENS' CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED, PERSONAL RIGHT TO VOTE	5
A. 92-Year-Old Mary Wayne Montgomery Eble Is Physically Capable Of Voting In Person But Cannot Do So Because Of The Voter ID Law.....	9
B. After Considerable Effort to Vote In Person in 2006, 78-Year-Old Navy Veteran Ray Wardell Had to Vote Provisionally in 2007.....	11
C. Kim Tilman, Mother Of Seven, Cannot Afford The Price Of Voting ...	12
D. Faye Buis-Ewing Had To Go To Extraordinary Lengths To Vote In 2006	15

	<i>Page</i>
E. Hundreds Of Amish and Mennonites In Indiana Are Faced With A Choice Between Exercising Their Religious Freedom And Their Right To Vote....	17
II. THE VOTER ID LAW IMPROPERLY AFFORDS ELECTION OFFICIALS AND APPOINTED CHALLENGERS UNFET- TERED DISCRETION TO BURDEN INDIVIDUAL VOTERS IN THE EXER- CISE OF THEIR RIGHT TO VOTE.....	20
A. The Voter ID Law Allows A Voter To Be Burdened With A Provisional Ballot Simply Because Of A Minor Misspelling Of His Or Her Name.....	24
1. Janice Tingley Had To Vote Provi- sionally In The 2006 Election Because Her Last Name Was Misspelled By One Letter.....	25
2. Tracy Heaton De Martinez, Kate Sweeney Bell And Cordelia Lewis- Burks Cannot Reliably Use Their Indiana Driver’s Licenses To Vote Because They Contain Misspellings That Cannot Now Be Corrected ...	25
B. The Voter ID Law Additionally Burdens Persons With Recent Name Changes.....	27

	<i>Page</i>
1. Karen Webster’s Provisional Ballot Was Not Counted Because She Did Not Appear Before The County Election Board	28
2. Anne Riciardelli Was Required To Cast A Provisional Ballot But Was Told She Did Not Have To Appear Before The County Election Board To Have Her Ballot Counted	28
C. The Voter ID Law Allows Challenges On The Basis Of Perceived Discrepancies Between The Physical Appearance Of The Individual And The Physical Descriptors And Photograph On The Proffered ID	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Board of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	20-21
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3, 6, 7, 24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 484 F. 3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123, 133 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	22, 24
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	20
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	21
<i>Paul v. State of Ind. Election Bd.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 616 (S.D. Ind. 1990)	20
<i>Quaring v. Peterson</i> , 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918).....	3, 6

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5	2, 5, 21, 23
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5(1)	29
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5(2)	29
Ind. Code § 3-6-5-2	4
Ind. Code § 3-6-6-1	23
Ind. Code § 3-6-6-8	23
Ind. Code § 3-6-6-23(2)	23
Ind. Code § 3-6-6-23(3)	23
Ind. Code § 3-6-6-40	22
Ind. Code § 3-6-6-40(c)	22
Ind. Code § 3-6-7-1	23
Ind. Code § 3-7-41-2	27
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-20	23
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-21	23
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-21(5)	23
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(c)(1)	5, 21, 23
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(c)(2)	23
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(d)	5
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24	10
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-2-1	14
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1(b)	6

	<i>Page</i>
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5	4, 6, 14
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(d)	6
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)(B)	18
Ind. Code § 9-24-12-1(c).....	30
Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10	13
 Other Authorities	
Associated Press, <i>GOP Courts Amish in Swing States</i> , http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/5613947/	18
Associated Press, <i>Mennonites Plan to Move Over Photo IDs</i> , http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/17725931/	18
Ken de la Bastide, <i>Dems to seek recount</i> , Kokomo Tribune, Nov. 7, 2007, http://www.kokomotribune.com/archive search/local_story_311220528.html	7
Joseph Dits, <i>What's required at BMV for photo ID?; For seniors, there are alter- natives to birth certificate</i> , South Bend Tribune, Nov. 5, 2006, at B1.....	11
Dale E. Jones, et al., Glenmary Research Center, <i>Religious Congregations & Membership in the United States 2000</i> , at 22 (2002).....	18

	<i>Page</i>
Donald K. Graybill, <i>Negotiating with Caesar</i> , in <i>The Amish and the State</i> , 3, 12-13 (Donald K. Graybill ed., 1993)	19
Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles, <i>Request for Photo Exempt License/Request for Photo Exempt Identification Card for Religious Reason</i> , available at http://www.in.gov/icpr/webfile/formsdiv/45811.pdf ...	17
Indiana Election Division, <i>Memorandum re: Photo ID Interpretations</i> , available at http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/pdfs/PhotoIDAdvisory_4_30_06.pdf	22
Indiana Secretary of State & Indiana Election Division, 2007 Election Day Handbook, available at http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/hava/pdf/EDH%20Primary%2007.pdf	23
Marisa Kwiatkowski, <i>C.P. race still in doubt</i> , <i>The Times</i> , Nov. 8, 2007, http://nwi.com/articles/2007/11/08/news/lake_county/doc00dec547575de178625738d000c3b67.txt	8
Benjamin Lanka, <i>9-term council veteran on bubble in Fort Wayne</i> , <i>The Journal Gazette</i> , Nov. 7, 2007, http://journalgazette.net/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20071107/ELECTION01/711070398	8

	<i>Page</i>
Mennonite Church USA, Historical Committee, <i>The Use of the Law: A Summary Statement</i> , (Adopted by the Mennonite Church General Assembly on Aug. 11-16, 1981), available at http://www.mcusa-archives.org/library/resolutions/law_1981.html ...	19
Michigan Vital Records Office, <i>Application for a Certified Copy of a Michigan Birth Record</i> , http://www.michigan.gov/documents/birthapp_6360_7.PDF	13
Merriam-Webster Online, http://www.m-w.com/dictionary/conform...	22
Barry William Walsh, <i>Race comes down to less than 1 percent</i> , Chronicle-Tribune, Nov. 7, 2007, http://chronicle-tribune.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20071107/NEWS01/71106039&SearchID=73298863724687	8
Nick Werner, <i>Few uncounted votes linger in Muncie mayoral election</i> , Muncie Star Press, Nov. 8, 2007, http://www.thestarpress.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=2007711080349	7
Mike Westervelt, <i>Editor denied voting right, criticizes agency for law misinterpretation</i> , The Purdue Exponent, Nov. 9, 2007, http://www.purdueexponent.org/?module=article&story_id=8338	13-14

	<i>Page</i>
Tom Wyatt, <i>Candidate may seek recount</i> , Post-Tribune, Nov. 8, 2007, http://www.post-trib.com/news/640850,velexfolo . article	8
